SINDH ORDINANCE NO. VI, 1999 THE SINDH PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION (AMENDMENT) ORDINANCE, 1999

[27TH March, 1999]

An Ordinance to amend the Sindh Public Service Commission Act, 1989.

WHEREAS it is expedient to amend the Sindh Public **Preamble**. Service Commission Act, 1989, in the manner hereinafter appearing;

AND WHEREAS the Provincial Assembly is not in session as the Governor of Sindh is satisfied that circumstances exist which render it necessary to take immediate action;

NOW, THEREFORE, in exercise of the powers conferred by clause (1) of Article 128 of the Constitution of the Islamic Republic of Pakistan, the Governor of Sindh is pleased to make and promulgate the following Ordinance:-

- (1) This Ordinance may be called the Sindh Public Short title and Service Commission (Amendment) Ordinance, commencement 1999.
 - (2) It shall come into force at once.
- 2. In the Sindh Public Service commission Act, 1989, Amendment of hereinafter referred to as the said Act, in section 3, in certain sections section 4, in sub-section(1) of section 5 and in section 9, of Sindh Act XI of for the word "Government", the word "Governor" shall 1989.

 be substituted.
- 3. In the said Act, after section 5-A, the following new Addition
 section shall be inserted:
 section 5-B

Addition of section 5-B in Act XI of 1989.

"5-B.
Appointment of honorary members

 Notwithstanding anything contained in this Act, the Governor may appoint number of honorary members for such

period not exceeding ninety days on payment of such honorarium as the Governor may determine.

- (2) The honorary member shall assist the Commission in performance of its functions under this Act.
- (3) The honorary member may, unless removed earlier, resign his office by addressing a letter to the Governor.

SINDH ORDINANCE NO. VI, 1999 THE SINDH PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION (AMENDMENT) ORDINANCE, 1999

- 4. In the said Act, in section 6-
 - (a) In sub-section (1) and (2), for the word "Government", the word "Governor" shall be substituted;
 - (b) In the Explanation, for the word "Government" occurring for the first time, the word "Governor" shall be substituted.